

CASE NO. A08-0206

STATE OF MINNESOTA

IN COURT OF APPEALS

Pamela Krueger, an individual and Diamond Dust
Contracting LLC, a Minnesota Corporation
Appellant,

vs.

Zeman Construction Company, a Minnesota Corporation
Respondent,

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION,
MINNESOTA CHAPTER

Leslie L. Lienemann (#230194)
Culberth & Lienemann, LLP
1050 UBS Plaza
444 Cedar Street
St. Paul, MN 55101
Telephone (651) 290-9300

Dorene R. Sarnoski (#212933)
Dorene R. Sarnoski Law Office
333 Washington Avenue North
101 Union Place
Minneapolis, MN 55401
Telephone (612) 359-0050

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* National Employment Lawyers
Association, Minnesota Chapter

Andrew P. Muller (#32467X)
3109 West 50th Street, No. 362
Minneapolis, MN 55410-2102
Telephone (612) 604-5341

John A. Klassen (#24434X)
10 South Fifth Street, Ste 700
Minneapolis, MN. 55402
Telephone (612) 204-4533

Michael Lopicola (#286783)
FAEGRE & BENSON
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone (612) 766-7000

Attorneys for Appellant

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Statement of the Amicus Curiae National Employment Lawyers, Minnesota Chapter.....	1
Introduction	2
I. Purpose Of The Minnesota Human Rights Act	2
II. Plain Meaning Of The MHRA.....	3
III. Public Policy Underlying The MHRA.....	8
Conclusion.....	12
Certification.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abraham v. County of Hennepin</i> , 639 N.W. 2d 342 (Minn. 2002).....	1
<i>Anderson-Johanningmeier v. Mid-Minnesota Women’s Center</i> , 637 N.W.2d 270 (Minn. 2002).....	1, 3
<i>Costilla v. State of Minnesota</i> , 571 N.W. 2d 587 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997).....	11
<i>Crist v. Focus Homes, Inc.</i> , 122 F.3d 1107 (8 th Cir. 1997).....	10, 11
<i>Danco, Inc. v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 178 F.3d 8 (3d Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998)	9
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	9
<i>Nordling v. Northern States Power Co.</i> , 478 N.W.2d 498 (Minn. 1991).....	1
<i>Williams v. St. Paul Ramsey Medical Center</i> , 551 N.W.2d 483 (Minn. 1996).....	1

Federal Statutes

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended, 42 U.S.C. §2000e, <i>et. seq.</i>	11
42 U.S.C. Section 1981	7, 8

State Statutes

Minnesota Human Rights Act, 363A.01 <i>et. seq.</i>	passim
---	--------

Minn. Stat. §363A.02 Subd. 12, 3

Minn. Stat. §363A.03 Subd. 133, 4, 6

Minn. Stat. §363A.03 Subd. 303, 4

Minn. Stat. §363A.042

Minn. Stat. §363A.174, 8, 9, 10

Minn. Stat. §363A.17 (c).....3, 4

Minn. Stat. §363A.288

Minn. Stat. §363A.28 Subd. 14, 6

Minn. Stat. §645.167

Rules

Minn. App. P. 129.03 1
